

March 6, 2026
(11) ARDR

WPA 3428 of 2026

Ashok Chakraborty & anr.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & ors.

Adv. Tauhid Khan,
Adv. Atanu Haldar,
Adv. Runa Laila Khatun,
...for the petitioners.

Adv. Sibojyoti Chakrabarti,
Adv. Riya Ghosh,
..for the Howrah Zilla Parishad.

Adv. Runu Chowdhury,
Adv. Tuhina Parvin,
...for the State.

Affidavit of service filed by the petitioners is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners raised construction upon obtaining sanctioned plan from the Howrah Zilla Parishad. However, some deviations from the sanctioned plan were detected in the construction for which the petitioners approached the Zilla Parishad for regularisation of such deviations. The matter was placed before the building committee and upon acceptance of the proposal of the petitioners, they were directed to deposit the requisite fees for such regularisation. The petitioners have deposited the deficit fees accordingly. The petitioners are aggrieved by the fact that despite the same, the sanctioned plan has not been issued in their favour.

Learned counsel for the Zilla Parishad seeks to submit a report in this regard.

Let the matter appear under the same heading on
13th March, 2026.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)